

Nos. 06-7949 & 06-6330

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN MICHAEL GALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

DERRICK KIMBROUGH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

PETER GOLDBERGER
VICE-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
DAVID DEBOLD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Requirement Of Extraordinary Circumstances For Sentences That Differ In A Nontrivial Manner From Those Suggested By The Guidelines, And A Prohibition On Taking Into Account Whether The Guidelines Reflect An Unsound Judgment, Are Each Inconsistent With This Court’s <i>Booker</i> Decision.	4
A. The Standards Employed By The Fourth and Eighth Circuits Violate The Sixth Amendment.	5
B. The Sixth Amendment Issue Is Properly Before The Court.....	14

II. Because Of The Inherent Limitations Of Any Guidelines System, And The Demonstrated Limitations Of The One In Place, A District Court Must Be Permitted To Conclude That The Guidelines Do Not Always Strike The Correct Balance And That Materially Different Sentences Are Justified In The Absence Of Extraordinary Circumstances	16
A. The Guidelines Are Not The Product Of A Flawless Balancing Of All The Sentencing Purposes That A Judge Must Consider Under Section 3553(a)(2), But Of An Incomplete Empirical Approach Based On “Past Practice.”	17
B. The Guidelines Do Not Account For Important Section 3553(a) Factors, Such As The “History And Characteristics Of The Defendant.”	19
C. The Guidelines Have Not Eliminated Unwarranted Sentence Disparities.	21
D. The History Of Amendments To The Guidelines Further Undermines Any Argument For Applying The Rules Employed In The Fourth And Eighth Circuits.	24
E. The Rules Imposed By The Fourth And Eighth Circuits Are Inconsistent With The Standard Of Review Articulated By This Court In <i>Rita</i> And <i>Booker</i>	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. __ (2007).....	9
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. __ (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Big Crow</i> , 898 F.2d 1326 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 439 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 404 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2005).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Diaz-Villafane</i> , 874 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>United States v. Emmenegger</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21

<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 956 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 436 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 441 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>United States v. Jiménez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Pipich</i> , 688 F. Supp. 991 (D. Md. 1988)	28
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	1, 4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	21
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1).....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)(3)	13
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 991(b).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)(2).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 994(c).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 994(d).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 994(j)	27
28 U.S.C. § 994(o).....	24

Other Authorities

<i>2006 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	8
---	---

Amy Baron-Evans, <i>The Continuing Struggle for Just, Effective, and Constitutional Sentencing After United States v. Booker: Why and How the Guidelines Do Not Comply with § 3553(A)</i> , 30 <i>Champion</i> 32 (2006).....	25
<i>Dissenting View of Commissioner Paul H. Robinson on the Promulgation of Sentencing Guidelines by the United States Sentencing Commission</i> , 52 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 18,121 (May 1, 1987)	18
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Distinguishing Offense Conduct and Offender Characteristics in Modern Sentencing Reforms</i> , 58 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 277 (2005)	27
Federal Judicial Center, <i>The U.S. Sentencing Guidelines: Results of the Federal Judicial Center's 1996 Survey</i> (1997).....	23
Frank O. Bowman, III, <i>Year of Jubilee . . . or Maybe Not: Some Preliminary Observations About the Operation of the Federal Sentencing System after Booker</i> , 43 <i>Hous. L. Rev.</i> 279 (2006)	28
Frank O. Bowman, <i>The Failure of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: A Structural Analysis</i> , 105 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1315 (2005)	25
Ilene Nagel, <i>Structuring Sentencing Discretion: The New Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 80 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 883 (1990)	22, 23
Jeffrey S. Parker & Michael K. Block, <i>The Limits of Federal Sentencing Policy; Or, Confessions of Two Reformed Reformers</i> , 9 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 1001 (2001)	25
Judy Clarke, <i>The Sentencing Guidelines: What a Mess</i> , 55 <i>Fed. Probation</i> 45 (1991)	28

Kate Stith & José A. Cabranes, <i>Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts</i> (1998)	26
Memorandum from James B. Comey, Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, to All Federal Prosecutors, re: Department Policies and Procedures Concerning Sentencing (Jan. 28, 2005).....	2
Stephen Breyer, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Revisited</i> , 11 Fed. Sent. R. 180 (1999).....	19
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1988)	18, 19, 25
Stephen Schulhofer and Ilene Nagel, <i>Plea Negotiations Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: Guideline Circumvention and its Dynamics in the Post-Mistretta Period</i> , 91 NW. U. L. REV. 1284 (1997).....	22, 23
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2006 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, Distribution of Offenders in Each Primary Offense Category</i>	7
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Downward Departures from the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (2003)	22
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (2004) ...passim	
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (2004)	26
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Preliminary Quarterly Data Report (2nd Quarter Release 2007)</i>	7

U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Recidivism and the “First Offender”</i> (2004).....	27
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002).....	12
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual Ch. 1, pt. A (1987).....	16
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 1B1.3	7, 21
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 1B1.3(a)(3)	21
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2B1.1	8
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2D1.1(c).....	8
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5H1.11	20
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5H1.4	20
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5H1.6	20
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL CH 1, PT. A(3) (1987).....	17
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL CH. 1, PT. A(4)(d) (1987)	27
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL CH. 4	19, 20
